TRANS-5, page 1
 TRANS-5, 3-PHASE MICRO-STEPPING TRANSLATORS
220 V AC INPUT, 2.75 Aeff/PHASE MOTOR CURRENT
Contents
1. WARNING ....................................................................................................................................... 3
2. AVAILABLE MODELS and ORDERING KEY:............................................................................ 3
2.1. Available Accessories ..................................................................................................................... 3
3. TERMINAL DESCRIPTION........................................................................................................... 4

systems, the emission of radio frequency energy must be observed.
   • The TRANS-5 casing contains no user serviceable parts.
2. AVAILABLE MODELS and ORDERING KEY:
    TRANS-5 A RC BR
            | |  |
            | |  +------  With BRaking Circuit
            | +---------  With Rotation Check
            +-----------  A: Pulse and Direction Inputs
                          B: Forward and Backward Pulses
2.1. Available Accessories
ACC-10: Extruded Dissipator, thermal resistance  1.2 °C/W,
        dimensional sketch  at the end of the leaflet.
ACC-15: Cable Adapter to be used with our E-600 and N-200 Controllers
ACC-20: Copper bracket for shield clamps, up to 4 can be installed
ACC-21: Shield clamp for two cable 5 mm diameter
ACC-22: Shield clamp for one cable 8 mm diameter
TRANS-5, page 4
3. TERMINAL DESCRIPTION
3.1. JPWR, Power Connector
 TERMINAL  SIGNAL  FUNCTION
   JPWR-1   PE      Protective Ground of the Motor Cable
   JPWR-2  Phase W   Motor Cable
   JPWR-3  Phase V  Motor Cable
   JPWR-4  Phase U  Motor Cable
   JPWR-5  BR, Brake
 Resistor
 External Brake Resistor, see section 14.
   JPWR-6  DC IN  DC-Rail Input to Power Circuitry
   JPWR-7  DC OUT  DC-Rail from Rectifier
   JPWR-8  L  AC-Mains Input, Active Lead
   JPWR-9  N  AC-Mains Input, Neutral Lead
   JPWR-10  PE  Protective Ground of the Mains Cable
TRANS-5, page 5
3.2. J1, Signal Connector
 TERMINAL  SIGNAL  FUNCTION
   J1 1
   J1-2
 PULSE-
 PULSE+
Symetrical Step Pulse Input. Use PULSE+ for single ended
signal source and leave PULSE- unconnected.
   J1-3
   J1-4
 DIR-
 DIR+
Symetrical Direction Input. Use DIR+ for single ended signal
source and leave DIR- unconnected. With the "B" option, this
input is "Backward Step Pulse".
Backward Pulse input for the B-version.
   J1-5  GND Signal Ground, Return Line for all Command Signals. Isolated
from the mains and from the protective ground.
   J1-6  /RESET Reset input. RESET clears the Fault latches and resets the field
generator. The motor current is zero while RESET is active.
Active state of this pin is "low".
   J1-7  +15 V OUT + 15 V to power proximity switches or other signal sources, 50
mA, not short proof.
   J1-8    I RED. When this input is active, the current is reduced to 75..50 % of
its set value. The reduction ratio is set by the trim-potentiometer.
Active state of this pin is "high".
   J1-9
   J1-10
 - FAULT
 + FAULT
A fault condition or an active limit switch with the proper
direction activates the FAULT output. + terminal is the collector, -
terminal is the emitter of an n-p-n Darlington opto-isolator